O OO UT S WN =

Chairman Phil Mendelson

A BILL

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

To increase, on an emergency basis, due to congressional review, certain appropriations in the
Fiscal Year 2015 Budget Request Act pursuant to the District of Columbia Appropriations
Act, 2015.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this
act may be cited as the "Fiscal Year 2015 Revised Budget Request Congressional Review
Emergency Adjustment Act of 2014",

Sec. 2. (a) Pursuant to the District of Columbia Appropriations Act, 2015, approved
December 16, 2014 (Pub. L. No. 113-235; 128 Stat. 2352), and any substantially similar
subsequent federal appropriations measure, the amount appropriated to the District is authorized
to and shall be increased by the amount of the proceeds of the D.C. Water payment one-time
transaction, upon certification by the Chief Financial Officer that the proceeds are available, to
support unanticipated operating and capital needs.

(b) The Fiscal Year 2015 budget for the following agencies shall be adjusted, upon the
certification of the availability of proceeds, as set forth in subsection (a) of this section, by the
following amounts:

TITLE II—DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FUNDS—SUMMARY OF EXPENSES

$14,108,000 (of which $14,108,000 shall be added to local funds) to be allocated as
follows:

Government Direction and Support
The appropriation for Government Direction and Support is increased by $600,000 in
local funds; to be allocated as follows:
(1) Office of the District of Columbia Auditor. - $600,000 is added to be available
from local funds.

Economic Development and Regulation



41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77

The appropriation for Economic Development and Regulation is increased by
$13,508,000 in local funds; to be allocated as follows:

(1) Office of the Deputy Mayor for Planning and Economic Development. -
$13,508,000 is added to be available from local funds.

Capital Outlay
The appropriation for capital construction projects is increased by $106,579,712.

Sec. 3. Borrowing authority increase.

The Fiscal Year 2015 Income Tax Secured Revenue Bond and General Obligation Bond
Issuance Approval Resolution of 2014, effective November 18, 2014 (Res. 20-687; 61 DCR
12738), is amended as follows:

(@ The long title is amended by striking the number “$1,092,763,726” and inserting the
number “$1,199,343,438” in its place.

(b)  Section 2(a) is amended by striking the number “$1,092,763,726” and inserting the
number “$1,199,343,438” in its place.

(c) The tabular array is amended as follows:

(1) A new capital project is added to the Department of General Services entitled
AMO SPCO01C, DC United Soccer Stadium Infrastructure Improvements in the amount
$106,579,712.

(2) The Department of General Services subtotal is amended by striking the
number “$22,870,099” and inserting the number “$129,449,811” in its place.

(3) The grand total is amended by striking the number “$1,092,763,726” and
inserting the number “$1,199,343,438” in its place.

Sec. 4. Fiscal impact statement.

The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement of the Chief Financial Officer as the fiscal
impact statement required by section 602(c)(3) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act,
approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code § 1-206.02(c)(3)).

Sec. 5. Effective date.

This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the
Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), and shall remain in effect for no longer than
90 days, as provided for emergency acts of the Council of the District of Columbia in section
412(a) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 788;
D.C. Official Code § 1-204.12(a)).


http://lims.dccouncil.us/Legislation/PR20-1113?FromSearchResults=true
http://lims.dccouncil.us/Legislation/PR20-1113?FromSearchResults=true

